
 

 
 
 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Friday, 14th February, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 
 

Adrian Farley City of Bradford MDC 
 

Adam Wilkinson 
 

Calderdale MBC 

Viv Kendrick Kirklees MBC 
 

Fiona Venner (Chair) Leeds City Council 
 

Richard Forster City of Wakefield MDC 
 

 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
 resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 1st August 2019. 
 
 
(Copy attached)  
 

5 - 10 

7   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes. 
 

 

8   
 

  HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Director of Children’s 
and Families which provides a summary from the 
Head of Service on the developments of the 
service since the last report to the committee in 
August 2019. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

11 - 
14 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  HALF YEARLY ADOPTION AGENCY REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Director of Children’s 

and Families which sets out the work and 

developments within One Adoption West Yorkshire 

between April 2019 and September 2020. 

 

 

(Report attached) 

 

15 - 
94 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday, 28th July 2020 at 1.30pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete. 

 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th January 2020. 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 1ST AUGUST, 2019 
 
Present: Councillor F Venner (Leeds) – Chair  
Councillors: A Wilkinson (Calderdale MBC) V Kendrick (Kirklees MBC) A 
Farley (City of Bradford MDC) and R Forster (City of Wakefield MDC) 
 
In Attendance: S Johal (ODWY), E Whittell (LCC) and J Grieve (LCC) 
 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be considered. 
 

3 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items of business identified. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th March 
2019 were agreed as a true and correct record. 
 

7 MATTER ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 

The Head of Service provided an update on the following issues arising from 
the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
Minute No.30 - Head of Services Report - Resolution (vi) That a report be 
prepared for the next meeting
[...]
lar the need to 
prepare prospective adopters for discussions about birth parents. 
 
Councillor A Wilkinson said that as a school teacher he had not received any 
training about adopted children in school and often children were not open 
about been adopted. 
 
The Head of Service said the video and work going on between birth parents 
and adopters could help adopters think about how they support their adopted 
children. 
 
Members welcomed the video commenting that early engagement with all 
parties was a key factor in tackling the issues of concern. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the video be noted and welcomed 
 

9 HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report and provided a 
summary of the developments within One Adoption West Yorkshire since the 
last report in December 2018, which included issues around: 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th January 2020. 

 

 

 Staffing & HR 

 Accommodation  

 Information Technology 

 Budget 

 Partnership Working 

 Practice, Quality of Provision and Management Oversight 
 
Commenting on the accommodation issues Members were informed that 
agreement had been reached for staff to be relocated from offices in Halifax to 
Huddersfield. A date for the move was still awaited but it was envisaged this 
would be completed shortly. 
 
On the issue of IT Services, Members were informed that portal technology 
was an outstanding issue at both Bradford and Kirklees Council’s. IT 
collaboration was taking place between Leeds and Bradford Councils, once 
resolved a similar collaboration would be set up with Kirklees Council. 
Kirklees had recently procured a new case recording system so this needed 
time to bed in and then discussions would be taken forward. 
 
The Head of Service said that any influence / engagement from Members 
which may assist in progressing the IT issue would be welcomed. 
 
With reference to the Centre of Excellence proj
[...]
 of the agency 
 

(ii) To support the continued progression of these arrangements 
 

10 Annual Agency Report and Revised Statement of Purpose  
 

The Director of Children’s and Families submitted a report which presented 
the Annual Report of the One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY) as required 
by the National Minimum Standards 2011 (Appendix A of the submitted report 
referred) 
 
Members were made aware of a minor amendment to the statement of 
purpose for OAWY (Appendix B referred) noting that the Statement of 
Purpose was required as part of the national minimum standard in order to be 
able to provide those services. 
 
Members noted that between April 2018 and March 2019, 226 children had a 
plan for adoption ratified by the 5 West Yorkshire local authorities Agency 
Decision Makers (For the same period last year 191 children had an adoption 
plan in place an increase of 18%). It was further reported that 97 adopters 
were in the process of assessment. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the minor amendments to the Statement of Purpose and 
the Annual Adoption Report 
 

(ii) To continue to support the work of One Adoption West Yorkshire 
to ensure children receive the best possible support 
 

11 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided the 
Quarter four performance statistics of the regional agency. 
 
The Head of Service said that work had been undertaken to establish the key 
performance criteria which would form the basis for practice improvement for 
the agency and this continued to be built upon. 
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th January 2020. 

 

It was suggested that Adoption Support was one area that required more 
detailed consideration, the intention was to start providing data in the first 
quarter of 2019-20. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the proposed performance information 
 

(ii) To support the further development of this work 
 

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Wednesday, 
8th January 2020 at 1.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



                           

Report author: Sarah Johal  

Tel: 0113 2783623  

 
 
Report of Director of Children and Families 
 
Report to West Yorkshire Adoption Joint Committee 
 
Date: 14th February 2020 
 
Subject: Head of Service Report 
 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 X No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   X No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

 

 
 
Summary of main issues 

 

1. This report provides a summary from the Head of Service on the developments of the 

service since the last report to the committee in August 2019. 

Recommendations 

1. The Joint Committee is requested to: 

 

a) Note the progress of the agency; and 

b) Support the progression of these arrangements. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report is a brief report, given the half yearly agency report on the agenda 

today. 

2. Background information 

2.1 Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees and Wakefield adoption functions as specified in the 

partnership agreement were delegated on the 1st April 2017 to Leeds City Council. 

One Adoption West Yorkshire formally opened on this date. 

3. Main issues 

3.1  Recruitment of adopters 

At a national level the Department of Education has provided funding of £645k in 

September 2019 for adoption agencies to recruit adopters. A national cross sector 

steering group has been established and One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY) 

has agreed to hold the funds on behalf for the steering group. The steering group 

has appointed a creative agency to develop a national campaign to take place 

between February and May next year. This is alongside a working group of 

stakeholders from Black and minority ethnic communities working with sector to 

help improve the recruitment adopters from faith and ethnic minority communities. 

The head of service from OAWY is on the steering group and Leeds as the host LA 

for OAWY are supporting the commissioning processes involved in this work.  

Within OAWY Information events take place every three weeks across the region 

and these continue to be well attended. A new video has been developed for use 

within the session and this will shared in the meeting.  

We have commenced work with an organisation called My foster family. They are a 

muslim based faith group who have worked with fostering services and are moving 

to work with adoption agencies. OAWY are working in partnership with them to 

increase the awareness of adoption within the Black and Minority ethnic 

communities across the region and our first event was held in Harehills in Leeds in 

November. We had seven families attend and we are following up this interest. This 

is something that we are looking to replicate across the region over the next year as 

we are keen to increase the diversity within our approved adopters to meet the 

needs of children. 

3.2      Adoption Allowances 

Work is ongoing across the region regarding proposals for a regional approach to   

the financial support for adopters and special guardians. This is a complex piece of 

work involving key stakeholders across the region, the department of works and 

pensions, grandparents plus, family rights group and carers themselves. This has 

involved a number of task and finish groups looking at different aspects looking at 

Page 12



 

support plans, the financial assessment tools used and eligibility criteria. This work 

will be discussed further at the management board in January. 

4.  Corporate considerations 

4.1 Consultation and engagement 

4.1.1 There is ongoing consultation and engagement with staff and service users 

regarding the development of delivery of the work of the agency. 

4.2 Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration 

4.2.1 There are no implications for this report. An Equality Impact assessment has been 

completed and is currently in the process of being reviewed by the agency to 

ensure it is relevant and up to date. 

4.3 Resources and value for money 

4.3.1 The overall position of OAWY budget in December 2019 is forecasting a balanced 

position, with some potential risks of non- achievement of Inter Agency income 

(£270k). This has been offset by an underspend on staffing due to vacancies as 

well as income from another source.  

 

4.3.2 The budget for 2020/21 has been recommended by the management board with an 

increase regarding the baseline budget for pay increases as well as costs in order 

to continue to procure grandparents plus to support special guardians and kinship 

carers. The costs for the implementation for the multi- disciplinary team as part of 

the development of the centre of excellence in adoption support are also 

recommended and health partners have been asked to contribute to this. 

4.4 Funding Formula 

There are ongoing discussions between the partners regarding the development of 

a new funding formula for the agency, with an aim of implementing a revised model 

in 2021/22. This will be discussed further at the management board in January 

regarding a proposed model and further discussions will be progressed within each 

local authority after this.  

4.4 Legal implications and access to information 

4.4.1 There are no implications for this report. 

4.5 Risk management 

4.5.1 There are some potential financial risks with regards to the budget. However, an 

action plan is in place and is forecasting a balanced position. Regular financial 

Page 13



 

monitoring is in place and there is regular dialogue between finance leads across 

the region. 

5. Recommendations 

5.1 The Joint Committee is requested to: 

a) Note the progress of the agency; and 

b) Support the progression of these arrangements.  

 

Background documents1  

None 

 
 
 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 14



 
 

Report of Director of Childrens and Families 

 

Report to the West Yorkshire Adoption Joint Committee 

 

14th February 2020 

 

Subject: Half yearly Adoption Agency report 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out the work and developments within One Adoption West 

Yorkshire between April 2019 and September 2019. 

2. Main issues 

Use of Resources 

2.1    Staffing & HR  

2.2 A new service deleivery manager started work with us on the 1st August to cover 

long term sick leave of a member of staff on a temporary basis who is on long term 

sick leave.  

2.3 One of the team managers sadly made the decision to leave One Adoption due to 

personal circumstances and left her post as of 31 October. There is currently an 

advert out to recruit a full time team manager to be based at Kernel House and this 

manager will also cover for another manager’s maternity leave from January 

working with a team made up of family finders and recruitment and assessment 

workers.  

2.4 A number of business support staff have left in the last three months to take up 

other career opportunities and there is ongoing recruitment to these positions. 

These vacancies are causing issues throughout the service and other staff are 

going over and above their required duties to maintain the business of the 

service.The aim is to have all the vacancies recruited to and staff in post by the end 

of the year.  

2.5 Accommodation 

2.6 Work is now completed moving from 5 office bases to 3 main office bases- with 

desk space remaining in Halifax and Wakefield. These moves have enabled
[...]
 don’t have to be 

present on duty all day, but to check in for email contacts and any other 

messages; 

 Duty managers to share duty on a 3 day/ 2 day split across a week. 

 

 

2.15 The above changes are early in implementation, so it is hard at present to fully 

evaluate the impact, however we do know that by having to create a Mosaic enquiry 

for everything is taking a lot more time for workers and this is being monitored 

carefully.  Further potential changes that have been identified as possible 

implementation with business support (when staff capacity allows): 

Page 16



 

 Phones to offer a choice of numbers and letterbox calls be responded to 

by Letterbox BS in first instance; 

 Use of back up workers at busy times – to be brought forward to take 

calls and free up front-line workers to create Mosaic records. 

 

2.16 Partnership working 

 

2.17 Operational leads group 

2.18 Over the last 6 months this group has met twice and looks at interface issues.There 

has been recent discussions regarding streamlining our approach to adoption 

allowances and moving children onto adoption looking at research and evidenced 

based practice.  There is ongoing project work being undertaken to develop a 

protocol regarding the interface between OAWY and children’s  services regarding 

adoption suport as well as a piece of work about access to records and archiving of 

adoption files.Changes to the national collection of adoption data was also recently 

discussed which will assist in tracking the progress of sibling groups. 

2.19 Centre of Excellence Project 

2.21 The Department of Education has extended the funding for the One Adoption 

Centre of Excellence project until 31 March 2020 and training of staff across the 

region continued into May. The creation of multi-disciplinary model has been 

completed and a business case has been circulated to the management board and 

helath commissioners across the region for discussion about future funding of the 

model and the benefits this can have for children and families in the region. I attach 

a briefing report on this for your information (see Appendix 1).  

 

2.23 Meetings with medical advisors 

2.24 The agency continues to meet with Medical Advisors across the region where there 

is a need to discuss practice issues.  A medical advisor protocol has been agreed 

and there has been a series of peer support and auditing across the region to look 

at the quality of reports and this is helpful to improve the information provided for 

adoptive families. There has been challenges across two local authorities regarding 

capacity of medical advisor time and these issues continue to be addressed. There 

have been reecent improvements with Wakefield, however, there is still continuing 

delays for children in progressing care plans in Bradford and this is being addressed 

at a local level. 

 

2.25 Virtual school heads (VSH)  

2.26 The work across the region from our education worker alongside the five virtual 

school heads (VSH) continues to progress positively  in implementing the new duty 

placed on VSH in each locality last year for previously looked after children who are 

Page 17



adopted.The helpline is acccessed by adoptive parents and schools and other 

professionals and the development of the web site will imminently provide an 

additional source of information for adopted parents and schools. We continue to work 

to increase the awareness of attachment and trauma at West Yorkshire schools by 

delivered training to school staff and by providing workshops to adopters in 

partnership with the service delivery teams and are continuing to explore piloting the 

secure base model for schools in the region. The discussions with the VSH involved 

the project workers for special guardians from Grandparents plus and these meetings 

are an opportunity for further exploration of the issues that need addressing for all 

these families moving forward. The team has completed and published the protocol 

for “Moving a School Age Children” and this has been shared as an example of good 

practice by the Department of Education and the National Association or Virtual 

School Heads. 

2.28 Special Guardianship  

The regional work regarding the special guardianship commenced earlier this year 

with the five local authorities and other key stakeholders including grandparents plus 

and the department for work and pensions, seeking to create a standardised policy 

and approach regarding adoption and special guardianship support, including financial 

support. The stakeholder meeting held in early October considered recommendations 

from the various task and finish groups and further discussions are taking place with 

special guardians and adopters and the management board to progress decision 

making. 

2.29 The Kinship Connected project, working across the 5 local authorities, in 

partnership with grandparents plus and the five local authorities is providing a strong 

focus on developing peer led support groups as a sustainable and effective way to 

support kinship carers.  The two project workers also provide individual support and 

signpost for advice and link with charities and other avenues of suport to meet needs. 

This is very much an early help provision and is being used in some local authorties 

for other kinship carers, as wel as special guardians and the website and helplines 

provide support for all kinship carers in the Local authority area. There has been an 

interim evaluation report regarding this project and consideration is being given by the 

local authorties as to whether to extend this project which comes to an end in March 

2020. The interim evaluation report is attached at Appendix 2. The project is still in its 

infancy but the support is “having a positive and statistically significant impact on 

kinship carers’ mental wellbeing and sense of isolation” . 

2.30 C
[...]
. I’ve been feeling optimistic about my financial situation* 

 

1 2 3 4 4 

 

6. Have you been feeling isolated or lonely over the past 6 months? (please tick one only) 

Never   

Sometimes   

Often    

Always   

 

 

 

Page 63



 

36 
 

What is your current employment status? (Please tick one box only) 

Retired      

Employed: Full-time   

Employed: Part-time   

Self-employed   

Unemployed   

Any other status  (Please describe below) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



 

 
 

One Adoption West Yorkshire 
quarterly performance report 
 
July – September 2019 
  

P
age 65



2 
 

Introduction/summary 
 
 
This is the second quarterly report for 2019-20, providing an update on One Adoption West Yorkshire. 
 
This report is based in the premise of how much work has been undertaken in the period, how well and what difference has it made. The report is a simple 
and concise report, with detailed tables in the appendix. The report contains a number of tables and charts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

P
age 66



3 

Children 
This section of the report provides headline figures relating to children and young people at various stages of the adoption process within West Yorkshire.  
Greater detail, including a breakdown by the five local authorities, is contained within the graphs on the following page. The figures in bold are for the 
current quarter and those in brackets are for the same quarter of the previous year. 

How much did we do? How well did we do it? 

During the quarter 

 285 (317) children left care, 34 (51) were adopted
During 2018/19 163 children were adopted, average 41 per quarter (13.9%)

 59 (57) children had an ADM decision made
During 2018/19 226 children had ADM decision made, average 57 per quarter

 60 (43) placement orders were granted
During 2018/19 206 placement orders were granted, average 51 per quarter

 51 (35) children were matched to an adoptive family – 19 (9) inter agency
placements 37% (26%)
During 2018/19 172 children were matched
[...]
nt stages in their lives, sharing their thoughts and feelings about the various support 

they have received providing important messages for professionals and parents and carers. 

This is a useful learning tool for anyone professionally and/or personally linked to adoption 

and has been shared with corporate parenting boards and at conferences. Please share 

widely. 

 

Best ideas - what next? 
 
 
Website Redesign 

 

 
 
 
Siblings training 

We are developing a specific days training programme for adopters to consider siblings to 

enable more children to live together locally with adopters who feel well supported to meet 

the needs of two or more children moving in together. 

  

Over the next few months we will be working with 
our website developer to redesign the One 
Adoption website in order to make it more up to 
date, accessible and user friendly.  

 

 

Page 94

https://youtu.be/ZA-5DCCK-8E
https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwj0yvOH06_lAhUy-YUKHVQkCOMQjRx6BAgBEAQ&url=/url?sa%3Di%26rct%3Dj%26q%3D%26esrc%3Ds%26source%3Dimages%26cd%3D%26ved%3D%26url%3Dhttps://www.websitebuilderexpert.com/building-websites/%26psig%3DAOvVaw2BPTqMIg8yNrX03PvxCzOV%26ust%3D1571826202530639&psig=AOvVaw2BPTqMIg8yNrX03PvxCzOV&ust=1571826202530639

	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Head of Service Report
	9 Half Yearly Adoption Agency Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2020 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY, 2020 
 

  
  

Present: Councillor F Venner (Leeds City Council) – Chair  
Councillors: A Wilkinson (Calderdale MBC), V Kendrick (Kirklees MBC) and 
C Kirkwood (City of Bradford MDC)  
 
In Attendance: S Johal (ODWY), J Jenkins (Calderdale MBC) J Longworth 
(LCC) and J Grieve (LCC 
 

13 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
14 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 

There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be considered. 

15 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items of business identified. 
16 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: A Farley and R 
Forster. 

18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st August 
2019 were agreed as a true and correct record. 

19 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

There were no issues raised under Matters Arising. 
20 Head of Service Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services from Calderdale submitted a report and 
provided a summary of the developments within One Adoption West 
Yorkshire since the last report to the Joint Committee in August 2019. 
 
Referring to the Recruitment of adopters, Members were informed that at a 
national level the Department of Education had provided funding of £645k in 
September 2019 for adoption agencies to recruit adopters. It was reported 
that a national cross sector steering group had been established and One 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2020 

 

Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY) had agreed to hold the funds on behalf for 
the steering group. Members noted the steering group had appointed a 
creative agency to develop a national campaign to take place between March 
and June this year. This is alongside a working group of stakeholders from 
Black and minority ethnic communities working with sector to help improve the 
recruitment adopters from faith and ethnic minority communities. 
 
The Head of Service (OAWY) informed Members that she was a member on 
the steering group and that Leeds were supporting the commissioning 
processes involved in this work. 
 
Members were informed that within OAWY Information events were taking 
place every three weeks across the region and these continued to be well 
attended. A new video had been developed for use within the session and this 
would be circulated to Members of the Joint Committee for information. 
 
It was reported that work had commenced with an organisation called 
“My foster family”, a Muslim based faith group who had worked with fostering 
services and were moving to work with adoption agencies. OAWY were 
working in partnership with the group to increase the awareness of adoption 
within the Black and Minority ethnic communities across the region and the 
first event was held in Leeds in November, seven families attended and 
interest was being followed up. The Head of Service OAWY said this was 
something that we were looking to replicate across the region to increase the 
diversity within our approved adopters to meet the needs of children. 
 
Members were informed that work was ongoing across the region on adoption 
allowances (financial support for adopters and special guardians). It was 
suggested that this was a complex piece of work involving key stakeholders 
across the region, the department of works and pensions, Grandparents Plus, 
Family Rights Group and carers themselves. It was understood that this issue 
would be discussed further at a future meeting of the OAWY Management 
Board. 
 
Reference was made to the development of a new funding formula for 
implementation within the agency in 2021/22. Members queried what the 
implications were for the various LA partners and were all of the Section 151 
Officers aware. 
 
Members were informed that all Section 151 Officers were aware, in terms of 
financial implications for the various LA partners, it was suggested that some 
authorities would gain whilst others would need to find additional funding. The 
Head of Service OAWY said discussions between the partners was still 
ongoing and officers were working to deliver a fair funding formula which 
would include statistics on outcomes. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the update on progress 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2020 

 

(i) To note the progress of the agency 
 

(ii) To support the continued progression of these arrangements 
 
(iii) That the new video, People sharing their experience of adoption, 

be circulated to all Members of the Joint Committee for 
information 

21 Half Yearly Adoption Agency Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services from Calderdale submitted a report which 
sets out the work and developments within One Adoption West Yorkshire 
between April 2019 and September 2019 which included the following: 
 

 Staffing & HR 

 Accommodation  

 Information Technology 

 Budget 

 Duty System 

 Partnership Working 

 Performance Management 

 Practice, Quality of Provision and Management Oversight 
 
In providing an update on Partnership Working, the Head of Services reported 
that the Department of Education had extended the funding for the One 
Adoption Centre of Excellence project until 31st March 2020 and training of 
staff across the region continued into May. The creation of a multi-disciplinary 
model had been completed and a business case had been circulated to the 
Management Board and Health Commissioners across the region for 
discussion about future funding of the model and the benefits this could have 
for children and families in the region.  
 
Reference was also made to the Special Guardianship Programme which was 
seeking to create a standardised policy and approach regarding adoption and 
special guardianship support, including financial support. Members were 
informed that a lot of work was ongoing in each local authority with  
co-ordination taking place at regional level. 
 
Members were informed that the Kinship Connected Project had been 
extended following an interim evaluation report. The project was due to an 
end in March 2020, the extension was for a further two year period. 
 
Members considered the Quarterly Performance Report (July – September 
2019) which provided statistics on children and young people at various 
stages of the adoption process within West Yorkshire, including a breakdown 
by the five local authorities. 
 
The Chair thanked Members and officers for their contributions 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2020 

 

(i) To note the Half Yearly Adoption Agency Report information 
 

(ii) To support the continued development of this work 
22 Frequency of Meetings  
 

The Chair sought Members views on the frequency of meetings of the Joint 
Committee following a number of instances where the meeting may have 
been inquorate. Members were informed that the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference / procedure rules required that the Joint committee must meet at 
least once a year.  
 
In the discussion that followed Members expressed the view that to only meet 
once a year would result in much of the information been presented to the 
Joint Committee would be out of date. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the existing arrangement of two meetings per year be continued 
 

(ii) That Members and Officers prioritise their attendance, in order to avoid 
meetings being cancelled due to being inquorate, and to identify 
deputies if they were unable to attend 

23 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 28th 
July 2020at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 


